ORDINANCE NO. 431

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 415; AMENDING ORDINANCE No. 394 to PERMIT DETERMINATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT CHARGES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

The City of Canby Ordains as Follows:

Section 1: Ordinance No. 415 adopted by the Canby City Council May 5th, 1958 is hereby repealed.

Section 2: Section 4 - 2 of Ordinance No. 394 adopted by the Canby City Council on September 4th, 1956 is hereby amended to provide as follows:

Section 4-2: There shall be three classes of building sewer permits: (1) for residential use, (2) for commercial use, and (3) for industrial use. In any case the owner or agent shall make application on a special form furnished by the City of Canby for a BUILDING SEWER PERMIT. Upon the filing of the application the City Council shall consider the same and determine the charge to be paid by such applicant for the right to connect to the public sewer. The charge for the sewer connection permit as determined by the Council shall be paid in full to the office of the City Recorder before the permit as applied for shall be issued. Upon approval by the Council of the application for such permit and upon payment of the permit charge as determined by the Council, the same shall be issued by the City Superintendant or City Engineer, as the case may be.

The payment of the permit charge as determined by the Council shall only entitle the applicant to connect those premises as described in his application to the public sewer; and collection of such fee by the City shall not prevent, preclude or prejudice the right of the City at any time to assess such property for a proportionate part of the City's cost of constructing, maintaining, extending, operating or enlarging the City's sanitary sewer, sewer system, pumping stations, sewage treatment or disposal plant, or any of the appurtenances necessary, useful or convenient for the collection, disposal or treatment of sewage.

<u>Section 3:</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 4: It being deemed by the Canby City C ouncil that an emergency exists this Ordinance shall become effective upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council held this 21st day of December, 1959; Ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places for a period of two (2) full calendar weeks as provided by Canby City Charter, and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on the 18th day of January, 1960.

Jeo.w. Invin FEORGE W. IRWIN - Mayor ATTEST A. Recorder

Passed on final reading by the Canby City Council this 18th day of January, 1960 by the following vote: Yeas $\frac{44}{2}$ Nays \underbrace{O} .

GEORGE W. IRWIN - Mayor

ATTEST Recorder